

Nos. 19-17501, 19-17502, 20-15044

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Carter G. Phillips
Virginia A. Seitz
Joseph R. Guerra
Christopher A. Eiswerth

Douglas N. Letter, *General Counsel*
Todd B. Tatelman, *Principal Deputy General Counsel*
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg

Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Office of General Counsel
U.S. House of Representatives
219 Cannon Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. The Administration Has Violated the Appropriations Clause | 11 |
| II. Section 2808 Does Not Allow the Administration to Spend More on a Border Wall Than Congress Appropriated..... | 13 |
| A. A Border Wall Is Not a Military Construction Project..... | 13 |
| B. A Border Wall Is Not Necessary to Support the Use of the Armed Forces | 18 |
| C. There Is No National Emergency Requiring the Use of the Armed Forces | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Perez v. Wolf</i> , 943 F.3d 853 (2019) | 20 |
| <i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850)..... | 12 |
| <i>Schneider v. Smith</i> , 390 U.S. 17 (1968)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Cal. 2019) | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 1 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 12 |

Constitution

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9..... | 1, 12 |
|-------------------------------|-------|

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 6 U.S.C. § 202..... | 14 |
| 6 U.S.C. § 251..... | 14 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103..... | 14 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 284..... | 5 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2801 | 13, 15 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2808 | <i>passim</i> |

18 U.S.C. § 138518

31 U.S.C. § 97054-5, 21

50 U.S.C. § 16015, 8

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 17, 24

Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 103

Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 134

Congressional Authorities

H. Rep. No. 94-238 (1975).....23

S. Rep. No. 94-1168 (1976).....23

165 Cong. Rec. H2217-18 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2019)..... 8

165 Cong. Rec. S1882 (daily ed. Mar. 14, 2019) 8

Department of Defense Budget Posture: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 116th
Cong. (2019)22

Other

2 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (M. Farrand ed., 1911)..... 1

Aaron Blake, *Trump’s Extraordinary Oval Office Squabble with Chuck Schumer and Nancy Pelosi, Annotated*, Wash. Post (Dec. 11, 2018) 3

Andrew O’Reilly, *Mulvaney Says Border Wall Will Get Built, “With or Without” Funding from Congress*, Fox News (Feb. 10, 2019)..... 4

Charlie Savage, *Presidents Have Declared Dozens of Emergencies, but None Like Trump’s*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 6

Erica Werner et al., *Border Deal Nears Passage as Lawmakers Prepare for Votes, with Trump Expected to Sign*, Wash. Post (Feb. 14, 2019) 4

Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump’s Border Security Victory, White House (Feb. 15, 2019) 4, 21

Full Transcripts: Trump’s Speech on Immigration and the Democratic Response, N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2019)..... 3

Heather Timmons, *The US Border Situation Isn’t a National Emergency, Pentagon Officials Tell Congress*, Quartz (Jan. 29, 2019) 22

Letter from Russell T. Vought, Acting Dir., Office of Mgmt. & Budget, to Sen. Richard Shelby, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Appropriations (Jan. 6, 2019)... 3

Marianne Levine, *Senate Deals Blow to Trump in Vote to Terminate Border Emergency*, Politico (Mar. 14, 2019) 8

Michael J. Vassalotti & Brendan W. McGarry, *Military Construction Funding in the Event of a National Emergency*, Cong. Research Serv., IN11017 (2019)..... 17

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, *Fiscal Year 2019: Efficient, Effective, Accountable: An American Budget: Budget of the U.S. Government* (2018) 2

Proclamation No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 5, 6, 22

Rachael Bade, *Immigration Storm Bears Down on Republicans*, Politico (July 2, 2018) 3

Remarks by President Trump on the National Security and Humanitarian Crisis on Our Southern Border, White House (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 7, 22

Snapshot: A Summary of CBP Facts and Figures, U.S. Customs & Border Protection (Dec. 2018) 14, 21

Southwest Border Migration FY2017, U.S. Customs & Border Protection (Dec. 15, 2017) 22

Statement by the President, White House (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 4

The White House, *A Message from President Trump on the Border Wall*, YouTube (Sept. 9, 2019) 11

Veto Message to the House of Representatives for H.J. Res. 46, White House (March 15, 2019)
..... 8
